BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Of the State of Missouri

	The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission,

                                            Complainant,

v.

EZ Talk Communications, LLC,

                                              Respondent. 
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)
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	Case No. TC-2004-____

	
	
	


COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”) pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.070 and for its Complaint, respectfully states as follows:

1.

Respondent EZ Talk Communications, LLC (“EZ Talk”) is a “telecommunications company” and “public utility” as defined in Section 386.020 RSMo (2000) and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service Commission pursuant to Section 386.250.  EZ Talk has the following address: 

EZ Talk Communications, LLC

4727 South Main

Stafford, TX 77477

2.
Section 386.370 authorizes the Commission to determine the amount of an annual assessment for expenses of the Commission to be collected from public utilities operating in this state.  This statute provides that the public utility shall pay the amount assessed by July 15 or may at its election pay the assessment in four equal installments not later than July 15, October 15, January 15 and April 15.


3.
Pursuant to Section 386.370, the Commission assessed EZ Talk the amount of $3.92 for Fiscal Year 2001.  EZ Talk has made no payments toward this assessment.


4.
Pursuant to Section 386.370, the Commission assessed EZ Talk the amount of $1,971.43 for Fiscal Year 2003.  EZ Talk has made no payments toward this assessment.


5.
Pursuant to Section 386.370, the Commission assessed EZ Talk the amount of $1,865.54 for Fiscal Year 2004.  EZ Talk has made no payments toward this assessment.  If EZ Talk chose to pay on a quarterly basis, quarterly installments were due on July 15, 2003 and October 15, 2003.  However, as it chose not to pay on a quarterly basis, the entire amount became due on July 15, 2003.
  See Section 386.370.3.


6.
On January 29, 2003, the Executive Director of the Commission sent a letter to EZ Talk’s corporate address, informing the company of its unpaid assessment for Fiscal Year 2003, in the amount of $1,971.43.  


7.

On May 22, 2003, the General Counsel of the Commission sent a certified letter to James Brown, president of EZ Talk again informing it of its unpaid assessment for Fiscal Year 2003, in the amount of $1,971.43.  The certified letter was accepted, but to date, EZ Talk has not responded.


8.

On July 17, 2003, EZ Talk filed an Application for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996 in Case No. TK-2004-0058.  As part of its Recommendation in that case, Staff recommended that the Commission grant the relief sought by EZ Talk but that the Commission direct EZ Talk to pay its delinquent 2001 and 2003 annual assessments and pay at least the first 2004 quarterly assessment within thirty days of the Commission’s order, at the risk of being subject to a Commission action for penalties pursuant to Section 386.600.  


9.

On October 7, 2003, the Commission issued an Order Approving Resale Agreement in Case No. TK-2004-0058.  In that Order, the Commission directed EZ Talk to submit its 2001 and 2003 annual assessment and 2004 first quarterly assessment by no later than October 17, 2004.  To date, EZ Talk has not done so.


10.

In November 2003, the Budget and Fiscal Services Division attempted to contact EZ Talk by telephone and electronic mail, without success, to inquire about the status of the annual assessment payments.


11.

Any public utility that fails, omits, or neglects to obey an order of the Commission shall forfeit to the state of Missouri a sum not to exceed two thousand dollars for each offense.  Each offense is “deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.”  Section 386.570.



12.

Section 386.590 provides that “[a]ll penalties accruing under this chapter shall be cumulative of each other, and the suit for recovery of one penalty shall not be a bar to or affect the recovery of any other penalty or forfeiture or be a bar to any original prosecution against any corporation, person or public utility, or any officer, director, agent or employee thereof.”


13.

Section 386.390 authorizes the Commission to entertain a complaint setting for any act or thing done or omitted to be done by a public utility in violation of any law, or of any rule, order or decision of the Commission.


14.

Staff now requests that the Commission open a complaint case pursuant to Section 386.390 to determine whether EZ Talk failed, omitted, or neglected to pay its annual assessments to the Commission pursuant to statute.  The Missouri courts have imposed a duty upon the Public Service Commission to first determine matters within its jurisdiction before proceeding to those courts.  As a result, “[t]he courts have ruled that the Division cannot act only on the information of its staff to authorize the filing of a penalty action in circuit court; it can authorize a penalty action only after a contested hearing.” State ex rel. Sure-Way Transp., Inc. v. Division of Transp., Dept. of Economic Development, State of Mo., 836 S.W.2d 23, 27 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992) (relying on State v. Carroll, 620 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. App. 1981)); see also State ex rel. Cirese v. Ridge, 138 S.W.2d 1012 (Mo.banc 1940).  If the Commission determines after a contested hearing that EZ Talk failed, omitted, or neglected to pay its annual assessment, the Commission may then authorize its General Counsel to bring a penalty action in the circuit court as provided in Section 386.600.  



WHEREFORE, Staff requests the Commission to open a complaint case, to determine whether EZ Talk failed, omitted, or neglected to pay its annual assessment to the Commission for Fiscal Years 2001, 2003, and the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2004, in violation of its Order in TK-2004-0058 and Section 386.370; further, to determine whether EZ Talk failed, omitted, or neglected to pay its entire Fiscal Year 2004 annual assessment to the Commission, in violation of Section 386.370; and authorize the General Counsel to bring a penalty action against the EZ Talk if it is found to have failed, omitted, or neglected to pay these annual assessments to the Commission.    









Respectfully submitted,
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david.meyer@psc.mo.gov 


Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 26th day of November 2003.








/s/ David A. Meyer








____________________________________

James C. Brown, President

EZ Talk Communications LLC

4727 South Main

Stafford, TX 77477

John Coffman, Esq.

Office of the Public Counsel

P. O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102

� The Staff would not normally bring a complaint against a public utility for failure to pay the current year’s assessment until the end of the current year.  However, in this case, where the complaint pleads the failure to pay past years’ assessments, the Staff has added the current year’s assessment to this Complaint.
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